In IFRIC Update March 2021, the IFRS Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) published

its agenda decision on Configuration or Customisation Costs under a Software as a

Service (“SaaS”) contract (“IFRIC Agenda Decision”). The IFRIC Agenda Decision

states that in most cases, in application of IAS 38(which is equivalent to HKAS 38),

configuration or customisation costs in a cloud computing arrangement should be treated

as expenses, not intangible assets, since the entity does not control the software and the

configuration/customisation activities do not generate a resource that is controlled by the

customer independently of the software.

In application of this IFRIC Agenda Decision, configuration or customisation costs for

SaaS which were previously capitalised were charged to expense. The changes in

accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively and the comparative figures for

the corresponding comparative prior periods have been restated.

The table below illustrates the application of the IFRIC Agenda Decision as at 31

December 2021 and 1 January 2021.

   Before restated  Impact of  After restated

   31 December 2021  restatements 31 December 2021

   RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Intangible assets   27,243,823  (127,464)  27,116,359

Deferred tax assets   6,939,879  32,922  6,972,801

Total non-current assets   463,613,151  (94,542)  463,518,609

Total assets less current liabilities  468,598,639  (94,542)  468,504,097

Net assets   203,213,898  (94,542)  203,119,356

Equity

Other Reserves   94,404,536  (74,882)  94,329,654

Non-controlling interests   72,143,992  (19,660)  72,124,332

Total equity   203,213,898  (94,542)  203,119,356

89

FOSUN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022

1.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(e) IFRIC Decision on Configuration or Customisation Costs in a Cloud Computing

Arrangement (IAS 38 Intangible Assets, which is equivalent to HKAS
38)(continued)

   Before restated  Impact of  After restated

   1 January 2021  restatements 1 January 2021

   RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Assets

Intangible assets   26,223,404  (131,591)  26,091,813

Deferred tax assets   6,323,426  33,994  6,357,420

Total non-current assets   454,244,558  (97,597)  454,146,961

Total assets less current liabilities  472,095,516  (97,597)  471,997,919

Net assets   193,084,524  (97,597)  192,986,927

Equity

Other Reserves   127,810,012  (77,083)  127,732,929

Non-controlling interests   65,274,512  (20,514)  65,253,998

Total equity   193,084,524  (97,597)  192,986,927

90

FOSUN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
Year ended 31 December 2022

1.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (Continued)

(e) IFRIC Decision on Configuration or Customisation Costs in a Cloud Computing

Arrangement (IAS 38 Intangible Assets, which is equivalent to HKAS
38)(continued)

   Before restated  Impact of  After restated

   2021  restatements  2021

   RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Administrative expenses   (27,319,917)  (9,076)  (27,328,993)

PROFIT BEFORE TAX   24,652,880  (9,076)  24,643,804

TAX   (7,567,067)  2,339  (7,564,728)

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR   17,085,813  (6,737)  17,079,076

Attributable to:

  Owners of the parent   10,089,922   (5,417)   10,084,505

  Non-controlling interests   6,995,891  (1,320)  6,994,571

EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO ORDINARY EQUITY

HOLDERS OF THE PARENT:

  Basic

  - For profit for the year (RMB)   1.21  -  1.21

  Diluted

  - For profit for the year (RMB)   1.21  -  1,21

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income that may be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations   (3,673,313)  9,792  (3,663,521)

Net other comprehensive loss that

may be reclassified to profit or loss

in subsequent periods:   (5,673,102)  9,792  (5,663,310)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX   (5,693,098)  9,792  (5,683,306)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR   11,392,715  3,055  11,395,770

Attributable to:

  Owners of the parent   6,166,270  2,201 6,168,471

  Non-controlling interests   5,226,445  854  5,227,299

91

FOSUN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2022

 2. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their

products and services and has five reportable operating segments as follows:

(i) The Health segment engages in the research and development, manufacture, sale

and trading of pharmaceutical and health products and providing medical services
and health management;

(ii) The Happiness segment comprises principally the operation and investments in